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To

The Board of Trustees of
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1 We have audited the attached Barance sheel of "Radhakrishna Institute of Technorogy and
Engineering" ("the correge") rDco prot No-1, rDco Industriar Estaie, Barunei, Bhubaneswar-7s2057,
Odisha, as at 31sr March, 2018 and the income and Expendilure account of the cottege tor the year
ended on lhat dale, bolh annexed lhefeto. These financjal stalements are the responsjbility of the
Trust's Managemeni. 0ur fesponsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based
on our audit.

We conducted our audit in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in hdia. Those
standards requrre that we pran and perform the audit io obtain ,".ion"no'"ririin.. uboul whelher
rne rnanctat statements are free of material misstatements. An audji includes examining, on a tesl
basis,' evidence supporting the amounts and the discJosurcs in the financiat staiemenis. nn auoit arso

lfl:-d:^s_i::.::ilg lh-" 
accountin s., principtes 

.!sed and the sisnificant estimalel'made by the
vanagemenr as welt as evaluatjng lhe overall financial stalement prcsentation. We betjeve thatoul
au0rr orov des a reasonable basis for ouf optnton.

We report that:
(a) we have obtained a]| the informalion and expranations which to the best ol our

knowledge and beliefwhere necessary ofour audit.
(b) In our opinion, proper books of accounls have been kept by lhe Trust so faf as appears

from our examinalion of those books
(c) The balance sheet and the income and expendlture account dealt with by this report are

in agreement with the books of account
(d) In our opinion and lo best of our information and according to the explanattons grven to

us, the said accounts give a true and faif view in conformity with the accountrng principles
genera y accepled jn India:

I In the case of Balance Sheet, of the state of affairs of the Trust as at
31e March, 2019

ii. In the case of Income and Expenditure account, ofthe excess of Exoenditure
over Income for the year ended on that date.

FoTGLS & Co,
Firnr Registration No : 324522E
Chadered Accountants .

,,/
:Bhubaneswar
:July 20, 2018

Amit r Agrawal
Partner

Place

Date

[.4ernbership No. : 310652



N0TE.'18: SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING P0LICIES AND NOTES 0N ACC0UNTS

l. OrganizalionOverview:

The Radhakrishna Institute of Technology and Engineering is an engineering institute
runs under JRG Educational Trust. lt is affiliated under BPUT and approved by AICTE
vide permaneni lD No. 1-21513233.

ll. Basis of preparation of financial statements :

The trust mainiains its accounts on accrual basis following the historical cost convention.

ihese Financial Statements are prepared in accordance wiih generally accepted

accounting principles and the applicable mandatory accounting standards.

lll. EmployeeBenefits:

The Trust makes contribution towards Employee's Provident Fund (EPF) and Employee's
State Insurance Scheme (ESl) for eligible employees. Contribution to Provident Fund and

' Employees State Insurance are charged to the Income & Expenditure Account.

lV. lncome Tax:

Income Tax has not been recognized by the trust, due to exemptions available undef the
section 11 and 12 of the Income Tax Act.

V. Revenue Recognition :

The college recognizes Fees Receipts as revenue on accrual basis. Revenue is

recognized only when it can be reliably measured and it is reasonable to expect uliimaie

collection.

Interesl Income is accounted for on time proportion basis taking into account the amount

outstanding and the applicable rate of interest.

I



vt. Fixed Assets :

Fixed assets are stated at cost of acquisition or construction; cost includes all expenses

incurred to bring the assets to its present location and conditjon for its intended use. Value

of fixed assets is carried foMard at par without deducting depreciation. Nevertheless,

written down value ofthe assets is computed as below:

DeDrecialion:

Finance (No. 2) Act ot 2014 has inserted a new sub-section (6) to Section 11 oi the

Income TaxAct, 1961, this section 11(6) provides thatwhere any income is required to be

applied of accumulated or set apart for application, then, for such purposes the income

shall be determined without any deduction or allowance by way of depreciation or
otherwise in respect of any asset, acquisition of which has been claimed as an application

of income under this section in the same or anv other orevious vear.

Accordingly, in pursuant to the section 11(6) of the Income Tax Act, The Trust has noi
claimed any deduction by way of depreciation on ihe assets in its lncome & Expenditure

Account, as a part ofthe application of its income.

Borrowing Cost:

Borrowing costs that are attributable to the acquisition and/or conslruction of qualifying

assets are capiialised as pad of the cost of such assets. A qualifying asset is one that

necessarily takes a substantial period of time to get ready for its intended use. Borrowing

costs that are attributable to capital work in progress are charged to respeclive qualifying

asset. All other borrowing costs are charged to the Income & Expendiiure Account as

incurred.

v .

v t.

I

Financial

Year

Opening WDV Addition during

the Year

Disposal/

Adjusted

during the

Year

Depreciation Closing WDV

2017-2018 18,17 ,31,104.43 14,10,59,199.89 0.00 2,41,62,873.99 298 ,627 ,43Q .33

2416-2017 19,89,42,973.36 1,643,089.00 0.00 1,88,54,957.93 18,17,31,104.43



X.

lX. Provisions, Conlingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets:

Place

Date

Provisions involving substantial degree of estimation in measurement are recognized

when there is a present obligation as a result of past event and it is probable that there

will be an outflow of resources.

As on the Balance Sheet date, the Trust has not recognized any contingent liabilities in

the financial statements. Contingent asseb are neither recognized nor disclosed in the

financial statements.

Previous yearfigures have been regrouped /reclassified wherever necessary to suit the

curent yea/s layout.

For GLS & co.
Firm Regishation No.: 324522E

Chartered Accountants

Membership No. : 310652



RADHAKRISHNA INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY AND ENGINEERING
PLOT NO-1. ]DCO INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, BARUNEI, BHUBANESWAR-752057

BALANCE SHEET AS AT MARCH 31.2018

Particulars
As at

lMarch 31,20,|8

{Rs.)

As at

lvarch 31,20f7
(Rs.)

I, FUNDS AND LIABILITIES

I tust fund
C*p,,r frO
Deficit in Income and Expenditure IJc

Non-Current Liabilities
Long Tern Borrcwings

Other Noi Current Liabilties

Current Liabilities

Shod Term Provisions

Olher Current Liabil ties

7,56,46,000.00
(8,73,38,072.30)

(1,16,92,072.30)

53,98,48,506.46

45,62,000.00

54,44,10,506.46

7,56,46,000.00

(6,74,74,727.31)

81,71,272.69

1

3

4

48,09,31,907.12

40,54,000.00

48,49,85,907.12

12,38,7 45.00

(90,42,751.16)
11,99,980.00

22,57,444.33

34 ,57 ,424 33

TOTAL 52,49,14,428.00 49,66,14,604.14

ll. AssETs
Non Current Assets
Fixed Assets

Tang ble Assets

nlangible Assets

Capital Work-in- Progress

Long iemt oans and advances

Current Assets

Fees Receivables

Cash & Cash Equjvalents

Short Term Loans and Advances

Other CurrentAssets

35,02,57,591.52

2,05,77,100.00

37,08,34,691.52

7

7

7

34,08,85,167.10

7,60,095.15

86,12,329.27

19 ,98,25,967 .21

7,60,095.15

11,52,47 ,330.16

31,58,33,392.52

I
10

1'1

2,45,76,634.00

34 ,04 ,1A,026.52

14,44 ,03,428.29

34,67,14528

28,92,593.00

33,16,569.91

14,53,69,330.79

69,79,798.38

11,94,603.00

26,60,845.45

15,40,79,736.48 15,62,04,577.62
TOTAL 52,49,14,428.00 49,66,14,604.14

Sign ficant Acco Lr nting Po ices and

Notes on Financia Statemefts
0.00 0.00

For and on behalfofthe Board of Trustees

" rt&
S'ft'*#"

18

The accompanying Notes refered to above form paft an integralpad ofthe Financialstatements.
This ls the Balance Sheet feferred to n ouf repo( ofeven date.

For GLS & Co,

F rm Regiskation No. :324522E

Menrbership No.310652

P ace i Bhubaneswar

Date iJuly 20, 2018

Chartered Accouf

Amii Kuma

Chairman



RADHAKRISHNA INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY AND ENGINEERING
oT N0-1. I DUSTRI ATE, BARU UBANESWAR.752057

AND EXPENDITURE FOR THE NDED MAR 2018

Particulars Note

Year ended
March 31,2018

(Rs)

Year ended
March 31,2017

(RsJ
INCOME

Revenue from 0peration
oiher lncome

13

14

5,85,03,383.00 8,10,91,232.00

5,75,936.9015,10,601.46
TOTAL INCOME 8,16,67,168.90

EXPENDITURE

Employee Benefils Expenses

lnteresi and Fianance Expenses
15 2,26,17,742.A0

16 3,93,01,329 03

2,02,84,2U.A0

4,06,40,834.86
operation and Other Expenses 17 j,7g,Sg,21g.42 1,50,42,538.33

TOTAL EXPENDITURE 7,98,77,329.45 7,59,67,654.19

Significant Accounting Polices and

Notes on Flnancial Statements

The accompanying Noies referred to above form part an jntegral parl of the Financial Staremen$.
This is lhe Income and Expenditure Accouni referred to in our report of even dale.

For GLS & Co.

Firm Regislralion No. 324522E

Chartered Accountants
For and on behalfof.the Board ofthe Tfustees

18

grawal

Parlnef

l,/embership No. 310652

Place : Bhubaneswar

Dale :July 20,2018

Jitenlei l,tohan oupta



RADHAKRISHNA INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY AND ENGINEERING
PLOT NO-1, IDCO INDUSTRIAL ESTATE. BARUNEI. BHUBANESWAR-752057

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT FOR THE YEAR ENDED IIIARCH 31.2018

Particulars
Year ended

Schedule March 31,2018

(Rs.)

Year ended

March 31,2017

(Rs.)

Openinq Balance

Cash on Hand

Bank Balances

Add : Receipts

Fees Receipts

Other Receipts

Proceeds from Long Tem Borrowings(net)

Less : Paymenis

Payment ior Fixed Assets

Staff Cost

F nance Charges

Operating and Other Expenses

Closinq Balance

Represented by

Cash on Hand

Bank Balances

l\y'embership No. 310652

Place i Bhubaneswar

Date : July 20, 2018

11,97,48,761.84 10,44,69,029.78

3,20,227.00

66,59,57'1.38

2,67,011.00

5,45,918.46

69,79,798.38 8,12,929.46

tJ

D

E

5,94,69,285.50

8,54,877.00

5,02,12,861 .97

1,58,640 00

5,40,97 ,527 815.94 24.599.34

4 ,12,58,650.47

2,46,27,268.00

3,92,80,368.03

1,80,95,128.44

2,27,18,898.00

2,06,83,383.00

4,03,41,481.86

1,45,58,398.00

12,32,61 ,414.94 9,83,02,160.86

34,67,145.28

4,56,567.00

30,10,578.28

69,79,798.38

3,24,227.AA

66,59,571.38

34,67 ,145.28 69,79,798.38

- 0.00
The accompanying Schedules referred to above fom part an integralpart ofthe Financial Siatements.

Thls s the Receipts and Payments Account refered t0 in our report of even dale.

For GLS & Co,

Firm Registrauon No. :324522E

Charlered Accountanls

For and on behalf of the BQard of lhe Trustees

,,r.roffi



RADHAKRISHNA INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY AND ENGINEERING
PLOT NO-1. JDCO INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, BARUNEI, BHUBANESWAR-752057

NOTES ON FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31.2018

The previous year figures have been regrouped/recJassified,wherever necessary to
t0 the current year presentation. The Trust has revised its mannef of presenting the
statements and is now disclosing the balance sheet items afler bifurcatinq jtem into
and " Non Curfent .

c0nt0rm

financla

Current"

As at
March 31,2018

7,56,46,000.00

NOTE. 1 :GORPUS FUND

Balance as per Last Balance Sheet

Add; Receipts during the year

Closing Balance

NOTE .2 : SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) lN INCOME & EXPENDTTURE ti/C

Balance as per Last Account

Add: Net Surplus(Deficit) for the Year
Cos ng Balance

NOTE " 3: LONG TERM BoRROWNGS
Term Loan irom Souih lnd an Bank

(Secured against hypothecation of Land & Building, plant and
lr,4achinery by the way of first charce and personal gurantee of all
trustee)

Cash Cred VoD from South Indian Bank

Vehicle Loan frorn Bank

lJnsecured Loan

N0TE.4 | oTHER LoNG TERM LIAB|LtTIES
Caution Security Deposit from Sludents

NOTE.5 : SHoRT TERM PRoVISIONS
Audit Fees Payable

TDS Payabl-"

EPF Payable

ES C Payab e

7,56,46,000.00 7,56,46,000.00

6,74,74,727.31)
(1,98,63,344.99)

(8,73,38,072.30)

6,47,08,812.00

2,38,8'1,499.98

21 ,23 ,409 .48

44,91,34,785.00

(7 ,31,74,242.A2)

56,99,514.710

\6,7 4,7 4,727 .31)

2,66,69,000 00

96,88,114.32

10,53,973.80

44,35,20,819.00

53,98,48,506.46 48,09,31,907.,12

45,62,000.00 40,54,000 00

45,62,000.00 40,54,000.00

15,000.00

11,17,109.00

56,661.00

49,975.00

15,000 00

10,96,148.00

46,606.00

42,226.44

't2,38,7 45.00 11,99,980.00

\

(Amount in Rupees)

7,56,46,000.00



RADHAKRISHNA IN TE OF TECHNOLOGY AND ENGINEERING
PLOT NO-1, I IND

IAL

STR STATE. BA BHUBANESWAR-752057
S FOR THE YEAR ENDED H 31,2018

NoTE. 6 : oTHER CURRENT LtABtLIT|ES

Creditofs for 0lher Expenses
Salary and Bonus Payable

NoTE.9 : FEES RECETVABLES
(Unsecufed and Considered cood)

UOJE. 11 :SHoRT TERNT LOANS AND ADVANCES
Statl Advance

Advance for 0lher Expenses

NOTE . 12 : OTHER CURRENT ASSETS
(Advances recoverable in cash or kjnd or for vatue
lo be feceived)

Accrued lnterest on FD Receivable
lncome Tax Refund Claim Receivable
Gold/Silver Coins

(90,42,7 51 .16]l 22,57,444.33

(f,08,33,985.47)

3,57,270.31

14,33,964.00
4,94,140.33

17,63,304.00

56,26,069.00

1,49,51,031.00
56,26,069 00

1,89,50,565.00
2,05,77 ,100 .00 2,45,76,634.00

14,44,03 ,428.29 14,53,69,330.79
't 4,44,03,428.29 14,53,69,330.79

4,56,567.00

30,10,578.28
3,2A,227.A0

66,59,571.38
34,67,145.28 69,79,798.38

34,108.00

28,58,485.00
5,79,503.00

6,15,100.00
28,92,593.00 11,94,603.00

28,78 ,07 B.91

3,99,591.00

38,900.00

23,99 j26.45

2,61 ,719 AA

33,16,569,91 26,60,845,45

I

N0TE.8:LoNG TERM LOANS AND ADVANCES
Security Deposiis-Unsecured and considered good
Capital Advances

NOTE. 10 : CASH & CASH EQUTVALENTS
Cash on Hand

Bank Balances



RADHAKR,Ig|iNAINS-TIT!-TE OF TECHNOLOGY AND ENGINEERING

.. :!9T !9:l+P-rNpu!ts!4!Esratr. BARUNET. BH

E

Year Ended
lMarch 31,2018

5,85 03,383.00

NoTE ' 13: REVENUE FROM OPERAT|ON

NoIE.14: OTHER tNcOME

lViscellalreous Recetpts

NoTE.14 : E[4PLOYEE BENEFTTS EXpENSES
Salary, Allowance Bonus and Benefits
Coftributon lo Providenl and Oiher Funds

NoTE.15 : INTEREST AND FTNANCE EXPENSES
lfteresi Expenses

Bank Commisston & Charges

N0TE.16 : oPERATjoN AND OTHER EXPENSES
(l) Establishment Expenses
Aiiiliation and Accredilation Chaoes
Advedisement and p!blicity

Telephone Expefses
Intemel Expenses

Prlntng and Stalionery

Travellng Expenses

Conveyance

SpoaG,Funclion and Culturat Aclivitres
Conlerence and Semlnaf Expenses
House Keeping Expenses

News Paper, Books afd periodicals

Eleclicity Charges

Repair and Mainlefance
RenlandAmenlles

Teach ng Aids afd Conslmabl€s
General Oftice Expenses

Insurance

Tralning, Placement and IndLrstriat Tolr
Secuily Setuice Charges

Garden Mainterafce

5,85,03,383.00 8,10,91,232.00

5 60,601.46

3,14 000.00

6,36,000.00

5,01,906.90

74,030.00

15,10,601.46 5,75,936.90

2,19,7A,674.AA

5,55,354 00

91,714.00

1 ,97 ,47 ,616.A0

4,79,647 AA

97 018.00
2,26,17,742.00 2,02,84,281,00

3,85,88,76148 4,05,19,195.40
7,12,567.55 1,21,639 46

3,93,01,329.03 4,06,40,834.86

6,23,750.00

1,71,258 A0

2,37,469.00

2 05,600 00

4,90 563.00

7,84,467 AA

28,979.00

15,00000

2,37 472.00

s2,$2.AA

7,18,753.00

24,652.AA

19,11 ,220.A0

5,58,520.00

3 94,069.00

1,34,783.24

1,10,390.00

1,97,840.00

7,12,745.00

2,92,258.A0

1,62,000 00

5,34,258 00

1,81,429.00

2,34,422.AA

2,99,17100

5,28,299 00

30,666.00

15,000 00

3,70 267 .AA

66,600.00

5,02 763.00

24,756.00

21,25,385.00

3 80,461.50

3,44,833.00

3,80,868.00

1,10,697.50

1,07,583.00

1,45,080.00

5,75,025.00

3,59,903.00

{ll) other Expenses

Lega and Consuttancy Charges
ljniforn and Bag Expefses
l'lostel and Canteen Expenses
Vehicles Running and l\laintenance
Poslage and Cou er

79,02,280.24

3,22,524.A0

1,87,762.00

64,39,079.00

34,92,201 .18

11,463 00
2,949.00

1,00,55.978.18

GRAND TOTAL 
-1,igJq258.42-

74,79,467 .00

51,265.00

54,98,473 00

19,91,525.33

12,859 00
8,949.00

75,63.071.33

1,50,42,538.33

I

(l!gul1l8!!ess)

8,10,91,232 00



RApHAKRTSHNA tNST|TUTE OF TECHNOLOGY AND ENGINEERTNG
PLOT NO-1, ]DCO INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, BARUNEI. BHUBANESWAR"752O57
SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

SCHEDULE.A : FEES RECEIPTS

Fees Receipts as per Income and Expenditure A/c
(lncrease)/Decrease in Fee Receivable

SCHEDULE'B : OTHER RECEIPTS

Other Income as per Income and Expenditure A/c
(lrcrease)/Dec'ease n Other CJrrent Assets

SCHEDULE.C : PAYMENT FOR FIXED ASSETS
Addition as pef Balance Sheet

Changes in Capital Work in Pfogress

Change in Capilal Advances

Change jn Creditof for Capjtal Goods

SCHEDULE.D : STAFF CoST
Staff Coslas per lncome and Expenditure lJc
Change in Payable

Change in advance recoverable in cash or kind

SCHEDULE.E : FINANCE C0ST
Finance Costas per Income and Expenditure A/c
TDS Payable

SCHEDULE.F ; OPERATING AND OTHER EXPENSES
Ope dtilg & Orler Experses as per 'ncome & ixpenditu.e l,/c
Change in Creditors for other Expenses

4,12,58,650.47 2,27,18,898.00

5,85,03,383.00

9,65,902.50

8,10,91,232 00

(3,08,78,370.03)

5,02,12,86't .975,94,69,285.50

15,10,601.46

(6,55 ,724 .46)
8,54,877.00

'14,10,59,199.89

(10,66,35,000.89)

(39,99,534.00)

1,08,33,985.47

5,75,936.90

(4,17,296.90)

1,58,640.00

16,43,089 00

1,86,27 ,021.0A

24 ,48,7 88.A0

2,26,17,742.A0

3,11,536.00

16,97,990.00

2,02,84,2U.AA

(3,13,906.00)

7,13,008.00
2,46,27,268.00 2,06,83,383.00

3,93,01,329.03

(20,961.00)

3,92,80,368.03

4,06,40,834.86

(2,99,353.00)

4,03,41,481.86

1 ,79,58,258 .42

1,36,870.02

1,50,42,538.33

(4,84,140.33)

1,45,58,398.001,80,95,128.44

t

(Amount in Rupees)



RADHAKRISHNA INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY AND ENGINEERING
PLOT N0.1. IDCO INDUSTRIAL ESTATE. BARUNEI, BHUBANESWAR.752O57

Description of Assets
Opening Value

AS at
01-04.2017

Addition
During the year

Disposalsi
Adjusted

during the
Yeal

> 180 days

Closing Value As

31-03-20'18

Tangible Assets

Leasehold Land

Building

Fumiture and Fixtures

Eleci cal hsta lation

Office Equipment

Buses

Motor Car

Flfe Extinguishef

AlFConditioner

L brary Books

Diesel Generatol
Laboratory Equipment

Comouter and Accessories

2,46,58,972.00

13,46,90,537.85

I ,41 26,977 .74

1,04,20,983.52

4,11,130.93

48,39,436.00

18,45,214 .18

6,60,470.64

9,40,543.82

2,39,460.00

4,50,242.13

54 ,83,042.72

9,89,52,921.27

1,72,75,608.45

1,05,24,094.93

20,09,309.35

14 ,25J20.04
3,44,944.00

63,379.00

1,04,63,822.89

9,89,52,921.27

1,72,75,608.45

1,05,24,094.93

20,09,309.35

14 ,25,120.0A

3,44,944.00

63,379.00

,,or,u,,urr.un

2,46 ,58,972 0A

23 ,36 ,43 ,459 .12

3,14,02,58619

2,09,45,078 45

24,20,440 28

62,64,556.00

21,90,1s818

6,60,470 64

9,40,543 B2

3,02,839 00

4,50,242.13

1,59,46,865.61

Sub Total 't9,98,25,967.21

Intangible Assets

ComputerSoftwate 7,60,095.15

Sub Total 7,60.095,'15

Total la+b 20,05,86,062.36

LastYear

Capital Work In Progress 11,52,47 ,330 16

14,10,59,199.89 14,10,59,199,89 08,85,167.10

7,60,095.15

'14,10,59,199.89 14,10,59,199,89

19,89,42,973,36 69,736.00 15,73,353,00 16,43,089.00

7,60,095.1s

34,16,45,262.25

20,05,86,062.36

86,12,329 .27

\


